

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 05, 2015, 11:09 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Case No. 91665-9

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SPOKANE COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

EASTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS
BOARD, FIVE MILE PRAIRIE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION,
and FUTUREWISE,

Respondents,

and

HARLEY C. DOUGLASS, INC.,

Appellant.

**FIVE MILE PRAIRIE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION'S &
FUTUREWISE'S ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise
816 Second Ave., Suite 200
Seattle, Washington, 98104
Telephone: 206-343-0681 Ext. 118
tim@futurewise.org
Attorney for the Five Mile Prairie
Neighborhood Association &
Futurewise

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Topic</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
III. Argument	4
A. The <i>Spokane County</i> decision does not conflict with the other decisions of the Supreme Court or Court of Appeals	4
B. The court of appeals did not err in finding noncompliance with Spokane County Zoning Code 14.402.040	7
C. Spokane County was granted the deference it was due	7
D. The Board and Court correctly concluded that the Growth Management Hearings Board had jurisdiction to review the rezone in this case and this decision is consistent with this Court’s <i>Wenatchee Sportsman</i> and <i>Woods</i> decisions.....	9
E. Douglass’s argument that reviewing courts must apply the clearly erroneous test the Board’s decision is wrong and contrary to the opinions of this Court	18
IV. Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Cases	
<i>Brinnon Grp. v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 446, 245 P.3d 789 (2011)	8
<i>City of Arlington v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 768, 193 P.3d 1077 (2008)	18, 19, 20
<i>Davidson Serles & Associates v. City of Kirkland</i> , 159 Wn. App. 616, 246 P.3d 822 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Department of Labor and Industries v. Gongyin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 38, 109 P.3d 816 (2005).....	10
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn. 2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	4
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 310, 293 P.3d 1248 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 274, 250 P.3d 1050 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1034, 257 P.3d 662 (2011)	15
<i>Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 555, 309 P.3d 673 (2013).....	15, 16

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
<i>Town of Woodway v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 180 Wn. 2d 165, 322 P.3d 1219	
(2014).....	8
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123	
(2000).....	14
<i>Woods v. Kittitas County</i> , 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007).....	13
 Statutes	
Chapter 34.05 RCW.....	18
Chapter 36.70B RCW	12
Chapter 36.70C RCW	12
RCW 34.05.554	7
RCW 34.05.570	19
RCW 36.70A.030.....	11
RCW 36.70A.040.....	5, 8, 9, 11
RCW 36.70A.070.....	5, 8, 9
RCW 36.70A.120.....	5, 9
RCW 36.70A.130.....	9, 12
RCW 36.70A.280.....	10
RCW 36.70B.020.....	11, 12, 13, 15

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Other Authorities	
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002).....	15
Growth Management Hearings Board Decisions	
<i>Henderson v. Spokane County (McGlades)</i> , EWGMHB Case No. 08-1- 0002, First Order Finding Non-Compliance (May 7, 2009), 2009 WL 1716739.....	11
County Code	
Spokane County Zoning Code 14.402.040	7
